
. 
<' 

avm/dz/fc 

:. 

Decision No. 
89055 :J1:JL 11 1978 

BE~RE 'rHE PUBLIC U'rILITIES"COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALI:roRNIA, 

Application of Patterson City Water 
Co. to execute' a Loan Contract with 
the State Department of Water 
Resources for a $lll,770 loan and 
to increase its rates. 

OPINION 
------~ 

Application No,. 57464-
(Filed July 19, 1977) 

This application seeks authority (1) to, pro, cure a loan 
from the State Department of Water Resources (DWR) and to 1n~ 
indebtedness of $111,770 and (2) to increase rates by an. amount 
necessary to cover the debt service of principal and interest, on 
the proposed loan. e Applicant is engaged in furnishing: water service to, 
reSidential, commercial, and governmental customers and for fire 
protection in the city of Patterson in Stanislaus County. The 
water supply is obtained from wells located within the service 
area. The distribution system consists of asbestos cement and 
steel pipelines ranging in size from one inch. to' ten inches in 

diameter. There are 1,233 services, all metered. The original 
cost of utility plant as of December 31, i976 was $502,308. 

The State Health Department has, recommended certain 
proposed improvements in the applicant's wa.ter supply system. 
Its water supply permit is conditioned on accomplishing the 
proposed improvements. 

The permit id.enti£'ies the d.eficieneies as: 
"a) An S-incl:l vitritied clay sewer line is at a 

horizontal distance of less then 25 feet-from 
Well No.2. Use of this well has been limited 
to the conditions outlined in our'directiveo,£" 
April 2, 1976, pendingrelocationo,fthe> s..:..1nch 
sewer lines ; and 

-1-



A.57464 . avm/dz/fe 

"b) ",",130. :teet. of 1-, 2-, and 4-ineh steel piping 
exists in the system. This undersized pipe is 
dilapidated, leaks often, results in reduced 
pressures in the distribution system and presents 
a potential hazard to the ,health in the com,unity.'~ 

Applicant proposes to £'inance the proposed improvements pursuant to 
the Safe Drinking Water Bond Aet of 1976. Tne construction program 
is described in detail by Exhibit D to the applieation. The items 
of eonstruction and the costs estimated are detailed below. 

Improvement Program' 

Item -lYJ.Ove sewer line 
Replace transmission lines 
Engineering, inspection, and legal 

Subtotal 
Contingeneies at. 10% 

Total est.imated project costs 

Cost -
$ 5,0.00 

79,3'48 
1~t~02 9 -, 56 
~,86t $16,;1 

The loan contraet provides a repayment sehedule or equal 
semiannual payments of prineipal and. interest. The exact rate of 
interest will not be known until the bond.s have been sold. but is 
estimated. to be 5.; percent; at that rate the annual debt. service 
will be $8,2$0. for the proposed 25-year loan.!! 

The application originally proposed'to recover the 
principal and interest payments of the loan through surcharges 
levied against the customers as part or the monthly charges for 
wat.er service. The amount or monthly surcharge would have been directly 
proportional to t.he capacity of the custome~s meter. The utility 
plant thus financed. would not have been included. in rate base for 
ratemaking purposes. The depreeiation expense would have been,'recorded 
for income tax purposes only. 

Applicant estimates that its to'tal revenue at.' present 
rates is $139,99$. The sureharge is therefore expected to- in,crease 
the revenue by appro~tely 6 percent. 

V The max:imum lean life normally available- is 3,; years.. , In 
one case ~ ~as considered extending', a,40-yearloan., 

-2-



A.57464 fc/avm-

Applic.mt by letter has iz:1,dicated that it would prefer 
to have this' lo.:m treated as conventional .financing. This would, 
mean that the value of the plant acquir'ed would be added to' appli­
cant's other plant and would become a part of its, depreciable rate 
base. Neither the repayment of principal' nor the inter:,est charges 
would be recognized .:1.5 .:m a~ove-the-line expense of the'utility for 
ratem.:lking; however. the level of" interest would prope'rly 'oe considered. 
in fixing applicant~s rate of return. 
Discussion 

Decision No. 88973 in Application No. 57406 (Quincy Water 
Company) was intended to establish a uniform method tor handlin~ 
Safe Drinking Water Bond Act proposals •. The rates adopted herein are con­
zistent with the rates authorize'd in Decision No. 88973. The amount ..... a,$ 

det.ermined by estimating consumption and calculating the Wlount of 
surcharge necessary to match the annual outlays necessary to servic.e 
the debt. The surcharge will cease when the debt is paid ofr'.. In 
this proceeding the :!:urchargewill amount to- $0.028 per 100 cu .. ft. 
Since this amount will cover both principal and interest on the loan,. 
the plant will be excluded from rate base and will not be depreciated 
for ratemaking, purposes. 

A balancing account will be required and will be credited 
With both surCharge revenue and a:n.y investment tax credits made 
possible by the plant. .:l.dditions. If th.e b.'llance in t.he· accoun.t should 
by ;lIlY chance exceed t.he ."lmount needed t9 pay'DWR, the excess con 
be ordered refunded. On the other hand,. if there is an unonticip,ated 
shortfall, the Commission will consider authorizing a temporary 
increase in the surcharge for the purp¢seof raiSing the bala.."lce in 
the ~ccount. t.~ appropriate levels. 



A.S7464 £c/avm 

Findings 
1. Applicant's water system is urgently in need o~ the improve­

ments described in the application 'which are necessary to assure an , 
adequate supply o£ health£ul drinking water- to a.pplicant's customers. 

2. The least expensive, £easible method o~ ~inancing" such 
improvements is by means o£ a Sai"e Drinking Water Bond Act loan :from 
the State of California. 

3. The revenue generated by the applicant's present rates will 
not provide sur~icient revenue to meet the payments on such a loan. 
Applicant should be authorized a rate surcharge o~ $O.02S per 100 
cu.:ft. :for each o:f its domestic customers to o££set the periodiC pay­
ments on a 25-year loan on $111,770. 

4. No hearing is required. Applicant'S customers have been 
informed as to the project, its benefits, and its expected costs. 
There have been no protests or requests :for hearing. 

S. Applicant should be required to, establish a separate 'balan­
cing account to be credited with all billed surcharge revenues and 
tax credits as used and credited by the amount of payments on the 
loan. Any unneeded surpluses generated by the surcharge' should 
either be refunded directly or indirectly to the consumers. The sur­
charge should terminate and the account be closed out after the last 
payment on the loan is made. The property thus financed should not 
be included in applicant'S rate base nor should applicant be authorized 
to include depreciation on this property tor ratemaking purposes. 

6. The proposed securi: ty issue is ~or proper purposes and the 
money, property, or labor to be procured or paid £or by· the issue o~ 
the security authorized by this decision is reasonably required" tor 
the purposes speCified which purposes are not, in ~ole or in part. 

reasonably chargeable t.o operating expenses or .to. income.· 



A .. 57464 f'c 

7. Increases in rates and charges authorized by this decision 
are justified and are reasonable; and the present' rates and charges, 
insof'ar as they dif'f'er f'rom those prescribed' by this decision, are 
for the future unjust and unreasonable. 
Conclusions 

1. The increase in rates as described above should be granted 
to offset applicant's increased expenditures under the loan. 

2. The loan. should be authorized subject to the conditions set. 
forth in Finding 5. 

ORDER:. ------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant may issue a note in the sum of' $111,770 to the 
State Department of Water Resources" the !\mds, to be used only for 
the purposes specified in this deciSion or :for refunding short-term 
loans already incurred for such purposes. 

~ 2. Applicant is authorized to file the revised rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such :filing, shall comply ~th 
General Order No.. 96-A. The ef'f'ecti ve date of' the revised schedules 
shall be September 1, 1975. The revised schedules' shall apply only 
to the service rendered on or a:fter the date of the revised schedules. 

3. Applicant shall establish a balancing account. as spec1:f:ted 
in Finding ; .. 

4. The property :financed by this loan shall, not be included 
in rate base and applicant shall not be allowed~ depreciation :for 
ratemaking purposes. 

-5-



A.57464 £c 

The authority granted by this order to- issue an evidence 
of indebtedness and to execute and deliver an encumbering document 
will become .errective When the issuer has paid· the fee prescribed 
by Section 1904('0) or the Publie Utilities Co-de, which fe.e 1s~$224. 
In other respects the e:r:rective crate or this order shall be thirty 

days after the date hereor. 
Dated at 3an J'nllsf. , California, this 

day of JULY , 197~-

e· 

Co:r .. ":I1~s~.(l;"\;)::- l':!.n!1llll S~"r.'IO:lC .:Jr .... 'bo!ns 
l'loel).~:.ar1l7 o.b$~.O:~... ~1Cl. :lo.t po:t.ic1pa:to' 
ill .t.h& 4is~o::it.10ll or tltis.- proceo41ng. 

Comi:JCic:ler VO:":lOll <r,o Stur,zoon.be1ng 
rlcC'o.::::~rllyab:;lOlOt •. Cl1<: :cot. ):)1lX't:I.C'1p.o.t0 
ill the d:ispos1't1onot this procoeding. 



APPENDIX. A 

Sched.ule No. 1 

APPLICAB!1.!'!Y 

ApplicAble to all me~ered water set'ivce .. 

TERRITORY 

The City of Patterson,. and vicinity, Stanl&laus CO\lnty .. 

Quant.ity Rates: 
Per. Meter S\lrcha.rse . 
Per Month Per 100 Cu.Ft. 

First 
Next 
Over 

500 cu .. ft .. ~ pet' 100 cu ... ft ................ S 0 .. 326 
19,500 cu.ft •• per 100 C\l • .ft ......... ~.... .39 
20~000 C\l.£'t •• per lOO cu. ft. .......... ..29 

Service Curse: 

Fot' 5-/8 x 3/4-inch meter ..................... • .... •• 
For 3/4-:l.nch meter .................... ' •• '.' ••• 
For l-inch meter ...................... •• 
For 1 1/2-inch meter .......................... • 
For 2-ineh meter ........................... . 
For 3-inch meter ..................... _.;;:. 
For 4-.1nc:.h met.er_ ...................... ~.' 
For 6-1neh me~er._._ •• _ •••••••••••••••• 
For 8-inch mcter ....................... ~. 

2.35-
2.90 
3.50 
6.00 
8.00 

15, .. 00 
20.00 
48.00 
70.00· 

0.028 
0':028-
0.028-

The Service Charge is a readines~-to-~erve charge to- which is to 
'be added the montbly charge compu.ted at the Quantity Rate~. 

(I) , 
(I) 

The purpo~e otthe -.Surcharge is to· generate su!!icient. revenue to- eN) 
repay the armual debt or the We Drinking. Water Bond' Act .losn. 


